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Hwang-DBS (Malaysia) Berhad

(Company No: 238969-K)


Notes to interim financial report for the current quarter and financial period ended 31 January 2006

A. Explanatory Notes in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) 134
A1.
Basis of Preparation 

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with FRS 134 on “Interim Financial Reporting” and Chapter 9 Part K of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”). The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the most recent audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 July 2005.  

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2005. 

A2.
Auditors’ Report


The auditors’ report of the most recent annual financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 July 2005 was not subject to any qualification.

A3.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors


The Group’s operations are not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors except for the stockbroking subsidiary’s operation which is dependent on the stock market performance.

A4.
Exceptional Items

There are no exceptional items for the current quarter and financial period ended 31 January 2006. 

A5.
Changes in Estimates


There are no changes in accounting estimates used in the preparation of the interim financial report for the current quarter and financial period ended 31 January 2006 as compared with the prior financial year.

A6. 
Debt and Equity Securities 

There are no issuance, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the financial period ended 31 January 2006 except that the Company had purchased back 490,500 ordinary shares of RM1 each for cash from the open market at an average price of RM1.28 per share. The share buy-back transactions were financed by internally generated funds. The shares purchased are being held as treasury shares.  Details of the share buy-back are as follows:

A6. 
Debt and Equity Securities (cont’d)

	           Month
	
	Number of
	Highest
	Lowest
	Average
	
	Total

	
	
	Shares
	Price
	Price
	Price
	
	Amount

	
	
	Purchased
	RM
	RM
	RM
	
	RM

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	August 2005
	
	106,500
	1.30
	1.27
	1.30
	
	137,991

	September 2005
	
	56,500
	1.27
	1.27
	1.28
	
	72,286

	October 2005
	
	192,500
	1.28
	1.23
	1.28
	
	246,215

	December 2005
	
	7,000
	1.26
	1.21
	1.26
	
	8,841

	January 2006
	
	128,000
	1.26
	1.21
	1.26
	
	161,264

	
	
	490,500
	
	
	
	
	626,597



The average price includes brokerage, stamp duties and clearing fees paid.

A7.
Dividends

A final dividend of 5.0 sen per ordinary share, less 28% income tax, amounting to RM9,333,237 in respect of the previous financial year ended 31 July 2005 was paid on 6 January 2006. 

The Board of Directors has on 8 March 2006 declared an interim dividend of 2.5 sen per ordinary share, less 28% income tax, amounting to RM4,664,297 based on the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company as at 31 January 2006, in respect of the current financial year ending 31 July 2006. (Previous financial year ended 31 July 2005: interim dividend of 2.5 sen per ordinary share, less 28% income tax).

A8.
Segmental Information
The group is organised into five main business segments:
	
	Stockbroking and related activities
	-
	stockbroking, nominee services and dealing in options and futures 

	
	
	
	

	
	Financial services
	-
	corporate finance activities, asset and fund management and the management of unit trust funds

	
	
	
	

	
	Property investment
	-
	letting of properties

	
	
	
	

	
	Investment holding
	-
	investment holding

	
	
	
	

	
	Moneylending
	-
	moneylending and investment in listed and unlisted companies

	
	
	
	



Other business segments include dormant operations, none of which is of a sufficient size to be reported separately.


The directors are of the opinion that all inter-segment transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established on terms and conditions that are not materially different from that obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties.

A8.
Segmental Information (cont’d)


Primary reporting format - business segments


	PRIVATE 
	
6 months ended


31 January 2006
	Stock-

Broking

And

Related

Activities

RM'000


	Financial Services

RM’000
	Property 

Investment

RM'000
	Investment
Holding

RM'000
	Money

Lending

RM'000
	Others

RM'000
	Consolidation

  Adjustments

RM’000
	Group

RM'000


	
	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	External  revenue
	29,572
	14,320
	433
	671
	5,103
	492
	-
	50,591

	
	Inter-segment revenue
	-
	108
	2,146
	13,581
	-
	492
	(16,327)
	-

	
	Total revenue
	29,572
	14,428
	2,579
	14,252
	5,103
	984
	(16,327)
	50,591

	
	Results
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Segment results 
	7,127
	4,430
	1,784
	(1,220)
	2,219
	(1)
	(394)
	13,945

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Unallocated income
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	110

	
	Unallocated expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(364)

	
	Profit from operations
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	13,691

	
	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(1,178)

	
	Profit before taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	12,513

	
	Taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(5,891)

	
	Profit after taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6,622

	
	Minority interests
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(908)

	
	Net profit for the financial period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,714


	PRIVATE 
	
6 months ended


31 January 2005
	Stock-

Broking

And

Related

Activities

RM'000


	       Financial Services

RM’000
	Property 

Investment

RM'000
	Investment
Holding

RM'000
	Money

Lending

RM'000
	Others

RM'000
	Consolidation

  Adjustments

RM’000
	Group

RM'000


	
	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	External  revenue
	42,168
	29,963
	286
	414
	6,566
	-
	-
	79,397

	
	Inter-segment revenue
	-
	1,443
	3,243
	15,603
	-
	-
	(20,289)
	-

	
	Total revenue
	42,168
	31,406
	3,529
	16,017
	6,566
	-
	(20,289)
	79,397

	
	Results
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Segment results 
	15,950
	5,277
	2,741
	1,033
	4,772
	(3)
	1,484
	31,254

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Unallocated income
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	187

	
	Unallocated expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(306)

	
	Profit from operations
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	31,135

	
	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(3,998)

	
	Profit before taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	27,137

	
	Taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(9,349)

	
	Profit after taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	17,788

	
	Minority interests
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(630)

	
	Net profit for the financial period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	17,158


A9.
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

Not applicable.

A10.
Subsequent Events 

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the financial period ended 31 January 2006 to 1 March 2006 (a date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this announcement) except for the following:-

(a) In February 2006, the Company subscribed for an addition of 24,999 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each at a premium of RM0.90 per ordinary share for cash in the venture capital company, DBS HDM Capital Sdn Bhd (“DHC”).  The amount paid up for the 24,999 ordinary shares is at the par value of RM0.10 each amounting to RM2,499.90 and the call for the unpaid premium of RM0.90 each will be determined by the Board of DHC at a later date.

In addition, the Company has also subscribed for 249,750 Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares (“RCPS”) of RM0.01 each at a premium of RM99.99 per RCPS for cash in DHC.  As at date of this announcement, the par value of RM0.01 for 241,880 RCPS and the total subscription price of RM100 each for 7,870 RCPS have been called and fully paid up.  The call for the unpaid premium of RM99.99 each for 241,880 RCPS will be determined by the Board of DHC at a later date.  The total amount paid for the RCPS is RM789,418.80.


The Company holds a 50% equity interest in DHC, which is dormant as at date of this announcement.
(b) On 13 February 2006, the Company has issued 55,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each for cash at the option price of RM1.54 pursuant to the Hwang-DBS (Malaysia) Berhad Executive Share Option Scheme (“the ESOS”). The cash proceeds arising from the exercise of options amounted to RM84,700.

A11.
Changes in the Composition of the Group 

There are no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and financial period ended 31 January 2006 except that on 27 January 2006, the Company subscribed for an additional 199,999 ordinary shares of RM1 each at par for cash in the venture capital management company, DBS HDM Capital Management Sdn Bhd (“DHCM”). The total number of shares held in DHCM as at date of this announcement is 200,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each representing 50% equity interest in DHCM. DHCM is dormant as at the date of this announcement. 

A12.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets 


There are no contingent liabilities or contingent assets as at the end of the current quarter. (As at year ended 31 July 2005: RM NIL)

A13.
Commitments

Commitments not provided for in the financial statements as at 31 January 2006 are as follows:

	PRIVATE 
	
	
	RM'000
	

	
	Capital expenditure commitments:

	
	
	

	
	Contracted but not provided for
Approved but not contracted for
	
	196

3,335
	

	
	
	
	3,531
	

	
	Other commitments:


	
	
	

	
	Future minimum lease payments
	
	5,146
	

	
	
	
	8,677
	


A14.
Related Party Transactions
Related party transactions had been entered into in the ordinary course of business that had been undertaken at arms’ length basis on normal commercial terms.  Approval for recurrent related party transactions has been obtained in the shareholders’ mandate at the general meeting of the Company in accordance with the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities.

B. Explanatory Notes in accordance with Chapter 9, Part K of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

B1.
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

The Group’s operating revenue decreased to RM50.6 million for the financial period ended 31 January 2006 compared to RM79.4 million in the previous corresponding period. This is mainly attributable to lower brokerage income generated by the stockbroking subsidiary as a result of quiet market sentiments and lower value traded in Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) during the period under review. The value traded in Bursa Securities decreased from RM115.1 billion in the previous corresponding period to RM87.2 billion in the current financial period. In line with the quiet market conditions, the group’s corporate finance, fund management and money lending operations also registered lower revenue in the current financial period.

As a result of the decrease in operating revenue, the Group recorded a lower pre-tax and post-tax profit after minority interests of RM12.5 million (Period ended 31 January 2005: RM27.1 million) and RM5.7 million (Period ended 31 January 2005: RM17.1 million) respectively for the financial period ended 31 January 2006.

In the opinion of the Board of Directors, no item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen which would affect substantially the results of the operations of the Group for the period from 31 January 2006 to the date of issue of this announcement.

B2.
Material Change in Profit Before Taxation for the Current Quarter compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter
The Group registered a reduction of RM0.03 million profit before tax from RM6.27 million in the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 October 2005 to RM6.24 million in the current quarter under review. This is mainly due to lower brokerage income generated by the stockbroking subsidiary which is in line with the decrease in Bursa Securities’ value traded. However, the reduction in profit is offset by the writeback of provision for diminution in value of marketable securities as well as a lower interest expense incurred during current quarter as compared to immediate preceding quarter ended 31 October 2005.
B3.
Current Year’s Prospects
The profitability of the Group remains highly dependent on the performance of the local bourse which has been lacklustre. 

The Group has made a RM10 million deposit as part of the process to qualify for an Investment Bank licence. Although this process will not have any financial impact in the current year, the initiative represents the Group’s effort to diversify from its dependence on stockbroking activities.

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors is of the opinion that the performance for the second half of the financial year ending 31 July 2006 will remain satisfactory. 

B4.
Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

Not applicable

B5.
Taxation

	
	Current

Quarter Ended

31 January 2006

RM’000
	
	Financial 

Period Ended

31 January 2006

RM’000

	In respect of current financial period:- 
	
	
	

	 - Malaysian income tax
	2,749
	
	5,932

	 - Deferred taxation
	397
	
	447

	
	
	
	

	In respect of prior financial year:-
	
	
	

	 - Malaysian income tax
	(347)
	
	(488)

	Tax charge
	2,799                                       
	
	5,891


The effective tax rate for the current financial period is higher than the statutory tax rate due mainly to certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes offset by lower applicable tax rate being applied to a portion of taxable profits in respect of certain subsidiaries. 

The Technical Division of the Inland Revenue Board (“IRB”) has confirmed the eligibility of HDBS Securities’ utilization of the tax credit in connection with its acquisitions of companies and businesses under the stockbroking consolidation exercise.

However, the tax credits arising from accumulated losses of the acquired companies and businesses have not been taken into account in arriving at the tax provision of its stockbroking subsidiary as the IRB has yet to confirm and approve the utilisation of tax credits accruing to the stockbroking subsidiary for the Years of Assessment 2002 and 2003. 

B6. 
Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There are no disposal of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter and financial period ended 31 January 2006 except for a Sale and Purchase Agreement (“Agreement”) entered into by the stockbroking subsidiary with a third party on 5 January 2006 for the disposal of a piece of freehold land for RM3,617,220.  A deposit of 10% has been received from the purchaser. The sale has not been completed at the date of this announcement.

B7.
Purchase and Sales of Quoted Securities

(a) Total purchases and disposals of quoted securities by the Group other than the stockbroking subsidiary and the profit/(loss) arising therefrom are as follows:








	
	Current Quarter

Ended

31 January 2006

RM’000
	
	Financial 

Period Ended

31 January 2006

RM’000



	(i)    
Total Purchase Consideration


	5,744
	
	10,531

	
	
	
	

	(ii) Total Sale Proceeds
	5,202
	
	9,071

	(iii) 
	
	
	

	(iii)   
Total Profit/(Loss) on Disposals
	(979)
	
	(1,551)


(b) Total investments in quoted securities held by the Group other than the stockbroking subsidiary as at 31 January 2006 are as follows: 

	
	RM’000

	(i)    
At Cost


	21,186

	
	

	(ii)   
At Book Value


	17,920

	(iv) 
	

	(iii)   
At Market Value
	18,301


B8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

There are no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this announcement.
B9.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

(a) There are no outstanding group borrowings and debt securities as at 31 January 2006. 

(b) The bank overdraft as at 31 January 2006 is in respect of book overdraft.

B10.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments


There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 1 March 2006 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from date of issue of this announcement). 

B11.      Changes in material litigation 

There are no changes to the status of material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date up to 1 March 2006 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from date of issue of this announcement) except for the claim filed by a client of HDBS Securities in July 2002 against HDBS Securities for damages of RM10 million for defamation of which the court has fixed the case for trial on 8 May 2006 and 9 May 2006.

B12.
Dividends

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an interim dividend of 2.5 sen per ordinary share, less 28% income tax (2005: 2.5 sen per ordinary share, less 28% income tax) will be payable to shareholders of the Company registered in the Record of Depositors at the close of business on 31 March 2006. The said dividend will be paid on 28 April 2006.

A depositor shall qualify for entitlement only in respect of: 

(a) shares transferred into the depositor’s securities account before 4.00 pm on 31 March 2006 in respect of ordinary transfers; and

(b) shares bought on the Bursa Securities on a cum entitlement basis according to the Rules of Bursa Securities.


B13.
Earnings Per Share

Earnings per share is calculated as follows:

	
	Individual Quarter
	
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	
	3 months

ended

31 January

2006
	
	3 months

ended

31 January

2005
	
	6 months

ended

31 January

2006


	
	6 months

ended

31 January

2005



	Net profit for the financial period  (RM’000)
	
	3,087
	
	9,638
	
	5,714
	
	17,158

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)


	
	259,245
	
	261,971
	
	259,361
	
	262,488

	Basic earnings per share (sen)


	
	1.19
	
	3.68
	
	2.20
	
	6.54

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for the financial period (RM’000)
	
	3,087
	
	9,638
	
	5,714
	
	17,158

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue  (‘000) :-
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	In issue during the financial period (as above)
	
	259,245
	
	261,971
	
	259,361
	
	262,488

	Adjustments made for share options
	
	0
	
	0
	
	0
	
	0

	
	
	259,245
	
	261,971
	
	259,361
	
	262,488

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted earnings per share (sen)
	
	1.19
	
	3.68
	
	2.20
	
	6.54


By Order of the Board

CHEN MUN PENG
TAN LEE PENG

Company Secretaries

Penang

8 March 2006
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